BID SUMMARY  SPRING CREEK ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, PH. 2 &  S. 48TH AVE. & W. WASHINGTON AVE. IMPROVEMENTS  CITY PROJECT NOS. 2248 & 2516			ENGINEERS ESTIMATE		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY Yakima, WA		TOTAL SITE SERVICES Richland, WA						
ITEM	Bid Security					5% BI	D BOND	5% BI	D BOND				
NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$105,548.49	\$105,548.49	\$270,492.82	\$270,492.82				
2	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$58,155.92	\$58,155.92				
3	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS	1	LS	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$68,000.00	\$68,000.00	\$82,017.79	\$82,017.79				
4	SAWCUT	1,030	LF	\$2.50	\$2,575.00	\$1.70	\$1,751.00	\$1.72	\$1,771.60				
5	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	9,545	CY	\$15.00	\$143,175.00	\$14.00	\$133,630.00	\$15.88	\$151,574.60				
6	UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	1,650	CY	\$20.00	\$33,000.00	\$10.00	\$16,500.00	\$26.05	\$42,982.50				
7	DITCH EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	85	CY	\$15.00	\$1,275.00	\$12.00	\$1,020.00	\$63.79	\$5,422.15				
8	CONCRETE INLET	24	EA	\$1,800.00	\$43,200.00	\$1,450.00	\$34,800.00	\$1,486.46	\$35,675.04				
9	STREAMBED COBBLES 4 INCH	0.5	CY	\$300.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$591.29	\$295.65				
10	QUARRY SPALLS	15	CY	\$35.00	\$525.00	\$106.00	\$1,590.00	\$115.87	\$1,738.05				
11	SAFETY BARS FOR CULVERT PIPE, TYPE 1	91	LF	\$100.00	\$9,100.00	\$115.00	\$10,465.00	\$114.26	\$10,397.66				
12	SCHEDULE A APPROACH PIPE, 12 IN. DIAM	56	LF	\$30.00	\$1,680.00	\$104.00	\$5,824.00	\$102.00	\$5,712.00				
13	PLAIN ST. CULV. PIPE 0.064 IN. TH. 48 IN. DIAM	256	LF	\$225.00	\$57,600.00	\$200.00	\$51,200.00	\$143.25	\$36,672.00				
14	PLAIN ST. CULV. PIPE ARCH 0.109 IN THICK, 57 IN. SPAN	222	LF	\$300.00	\$66,600.00	\$300.00	\$66,600.00	\$208.39	\$46,262.58				
15	TEMPORARY STREAM DIVERSION	1	LS	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$12,397.67	\$12,397.67				
16	FISH EXCLUSION	1	EST	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00				
17	CATCH BASIN TYPE 1	47	EA	\$1,350.00	\$63,450.00	\$1,700.00	\$79,900.00	\$1,661.27	\$78,079.69				
18	CATCH BASIN TYPE 1L	4	EA	\$1,350.00	\$5,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,759.31	\$7,037.24				
19	SCHEDULE A STORM SEWER PIPE, 12 IN. DIAM.	1,458	LF	\$70.00	\$102,060.00	\$70.00	\$102,060.00	\$48.31	\$70,435.98				
20	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE	10,150	TON	\$22.00	\$223,300.00	\$28.00	\$284,200.00	\$22.25	\$225,837.50				
21	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	295	TON	\$25.00	\$7,375.00	\$23.00	\$6,785.00	\$30.60	\$9,027.00				
22	PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	411	SY	\$25.00	\$10,275.00	\$9.00	\$3,699.00	\$2.87	\$1,179.57				
23	HMA CL. ½ IN. PG 64-28 H	4,550	TON	\$85.00	\$386,750.00	\$94.00	\$427,700.00	\$79.14	\$360,087.00				
24	JOB MIX COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	CALC	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00				
25	COMPACTION PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	CALC	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00				
26	HMA FOR APPROACH CL. ½ IN. PG 64-28 H	102	TON	\$150.00	\$15,300.00	\$200.00	\$20,400.00	\$177.18	\$18,072.36				
27	ESC LEAD	24	DAY	\$150.00	\$3,600.00	\$25.00	\$600.00	\$98.04	\$2,352.96				
28	INLET PROTECTION	75	EA	\$150.00	\$11,250.00	\$42.00	\$3,150.00	\$75.54	\$5,665.50				
	(Continued on Page 2)												

### CITY ENGINEERS REPORT

COMPETITIVE BIDS WERE OPENED ON APRIL 27TH, 2021.
ALL BIDS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED BY THIS OFFICE.
I RECOMMEND THE CONTRACT BE AWARDED TO:

**GRANITE CONSTRUCTION CO.** 

# OF ACORDORATED 1886

**AWARD MADE BY CITY MANAGER** 

### CITY OF YAKIMA

**Spring Creek Road Improvement Project, Phase 2** 

& S. 48th Ave & W. Washington Improvements

CITY PROJECT NO. 2428 & 2516

DATE: April 27, 2021

FILE: Spring Creek Ph 2 Bid Summary.pub

5/4/2021

CITY MANAGER

ATE

CITY ENGINEER

BID SUMMARY			ENGINEERS ESTIMATE		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY Yakima, WA		TOTAL SITE SERVICES Richland, WA						
SPRING CREEK ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, PH. 2 & S. 48TH AVE. & W. WASHINGTON AVE. IMPROVEMENTS  CITY PROJECT NOS. 2248 & 2516													
ITEM	Bid Security					5% BID BOND		5% BID BOND					
NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	(Continued from Page 1)												
29	STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE	1,285	SY	\$10.00	\$12,850.00	\$20.00	\$25,700.00	\$14.44	\$18,555.40				
30	SILT FENCE	6,538	LF	\$4.50	\$29,421.00	\$3.50	\$22,883.00	\$3.94	\$25,759.72				
31	WATTLE	1,410	LF	\$3.00	\$4,230.00	\$8.50	\$11,985.00	\$2.78	\$3,919.80				
32	EROSION CONTROL AND WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION	1	EST	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00				
33	MULCHING WITH PAM	1	ACRE	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,900.00	\$4,900.00	\$2,628.18	\$2,628.18				
34	SEEDING, FERTILIZING AND MULCHING	1	ACRE	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$3,496.36	\$3,496.36				
35	SEEDING AND MULCHING	1	ACRE	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,900.00	\$5,900.00	\$3,147.91	\$3,147.91				
36	1 ½ IN. CHIP ROCK	620	TON	\$40.00	\$24,800.00	\$58.00	\$35,960.00	\$33.01	\$20,466.20				
37	REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT	1	EST	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00				
38	CEMENT CONC. TRAFFIC CURB AND GUTTER	10,220	LF	\$13.00	\$132,860.00	\$11.00	\$112,420.00	\$14.29	\$146,043.80				
39	PAINT LINE	7,683	LF	\$0.20	\$1,536.60	\$0.32	\$2,458.56	\$0.47	\$3,611.01				
40	PAINTED WIDE LANE LINE	480.25	LF	\$1.50	\$720.38	\$0.80	\$384.20	\$0.71	\$340.98				
41	PLASTIC CROSSWALK LINE	320	SF	\$3.00	\$960.00	\$7.50	\$2,400.00	\$9.80	\$3,136.00				
42	PLASTIC STOP LINE	320	LF	\$1.50	\$480.00	\$4.30	\$1,376.00	\$12.99	\$4,156.80				
43	PAINTED TRAFFIC ARROW	24	EA	\$100.00	\$2,400.00	\$134.00	\$3,216.00	\$75.60	\$1,814.40				
44	PLASTIC TRAFFIC ARROW	6	EA	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$400.00	\$2,400.00	\$301.21	\$1,807.26				
45	PERMANENT SIGNING	1	LS	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$12,800.00	\$12,800.00	\$23,624.05	\$23,624.05				
46	ILLUMINATION SYSTEM COMPLETE	1	LS	\$252,000.00	\$252,000.00	\$208,000.00	\$208,000.00	\$222,216.13	\$222,216.13				
47	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM COMPLETE	1	LS	\$290,000.00	\$290,000.00	\$326,000.00	\$326,000.00	\$353,652.10	\$353,652.10				
48	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$67,000.00	\$67,000.00	\$33,168.17	\$33,168.17				
49	PLASTIC BICYCLE LANE SYMBOL	26	EA	\$260.00	\$6,760.00	\$311.00	\$8,086.00	\$307.11	\$7,984.86				
50	REMOVING PAINT LINE	1,325	LF	\$1.00	\$1,325.00	\$1.00	\$1,325.00	\$0.94	\$1,245.50				
51	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B INCL. HAUL	1,959	CY	\$1.00	\$1,959.00	\$1.00	\$1,959.00	\$24.02	\$47,055.18				
52	SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B	1,262	LF	\$10.00	\$12,620.00	\$1.00	\$1,262.00	\$3.28	\$4,139.36				1
53	CONC. CLASS 3000	20	CY	\$350.00	\$7,000.00	\$425.00	\$8,500.00	\$127.57	\$2,551.40				
54	MONUMENT CASE AND COVER	17	EA	\$350.00	\$5,950.00	\$500.00	\$8,500.00	\$676.31	\$11,497.27				
55	CEMENT CONC. SIDEWALK	2,455	SY	\$36.00	\$88,380.00	\$55.00	\$135,025.00	\$57.52	\$141,211.60				
56	CEMENT CONC. CURB RAMP TYPE PARALLEL A	3	EA	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,990.00	\$5,970.00	\$3,387.20	\$10,161.60				

CONTINUED ON PAGE 3



## **CITY OF YAKIMA**

**Spring Creek Road Improvement Project, Phase 2** 

& S. 48th Ave & W. Washington Improvements

CITY PROJECT NO. 2428 & 2516

DATE: April 27, 2021

FILE: Spring Creek Ph 2 Bid Summary.pub

SHEET 2 of 3

SPRING CREEK ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, DL. 2.8					ENGINEERS		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		TOTAL SITE SERVICES				
SPRING CREEK ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, PH. 2 & S. 48TH AVE. & W. WASHINGTON AVE. IMPROVEMENTS CITY PROJECT NOS. 2248 & 2516				ESTIMATE		Yakima, WA		Richland, WA					
ITEM Bid Security						5% BID BOND		5% BID BOND					
NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	(Continued from Page 2)												
57	CEMENT CONC. CURB RAMPT TYPE PARALLEL B	10	EA	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$17,000.00	\$1,560.14	\$15,601.40				
58	CEMENT CONC. DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE TYPE – PRIVATE ROAD	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,450.00	\$7,450.00	\$3,432.85	\$3,432.85				
59	CEMENT CONC. DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE TYPE - RESIDENTIAL	365	SY	\$1,000.00	\$365,000.00	\$53.00	\$19,345.00	\$81.64	\$29,798.60				
60	CHAIN LINK FENCE TYPE 4	105	LF	\$40.00	\$4,200.00	\$21.00	\$2,205.00	\$24.81	\$2,605.05				
61	END, GATE, CORNER AND PULL POST FOR CHAIN LINK FENCE	2	EA	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$225.00	\$450.00	\$265.77	\$531.54				
62	WIRE FENCE TYPE 2	3,713	LF	\$18.00	\$66,834.00	\$9.75	\$36,201.75	\$11.52	\$42,773.76				
63	REMOVING AND RESETTING WIRE FENCE	182	LF	\$10.00	\$1,820.00	\$15.00	\$2,730.00	\$17.72	\$3,225.04				
64	REMOVING AND RESETTING WIRE FENCE – TEMPORARY	401	LF	\$10.00	\$4,010.00	\$18.00	\$7,218.00	\$21.26	\$8,525.26				
65	SINGLE WIRE GATE 14 FT. WIDE	1	EA	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,850.00	\$1,850.00	\$2,185.23	\$2,185.23				
66	DOUBLE WIRE GATE 20 FT. WIDE	2	EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,657.71	\$5,315.42				
67	ADJUST MANHOLE	5	EA	\$800.00	\$4,000.00	\$850.00	\$4,250.00	\$734.63	\$3,673.15				
68	MINOR CHANGE	1	EST	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00				
69	SPCC PLAN	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$850.47	\$850.47				
70	CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR SEPARATION	6,100	SY	\$7.00	\$42,700.00	\$1.50	\$9,150.00	\$1.39	\$8,479.00				
71	CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR SOIL STABILIZATION	5,510	SY	\$2.50	\$13,775.00	\$1.50	\$8,265.00	\$2.30	\$12,673.00				
72	HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN	1	EA	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$850.47	\$850.47				
73	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 1	3	EA	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$325.00	\$975.00	\$383.89	\$1,151.67				
74	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 2	2	EA	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$475.00	\$950.00	\$561.07	\$1,122.14				
75	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$8,268.42	\$8,268.42				
76	PRIVATE IRRIGATION REPAIR	1	EST	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00				
77	ELECTRONIC TICKETING SYSTEM	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,181.20	\$1,181.20				
78	SWPPP	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$850.47	\$850.47				
79	COMMON BORROW INCL HAUL	500	CY	\$25.00	\$12,500.00	\$23.00	\$11,500.00	\$58.34	\$29,170.00				
	BID TOTAL:				\$3,039,782.98		\$2,678,374.00		\$2,880,000.00				



# **CITY OF YAKIMA**

**Spring Creek Road Improvement Project, Phase 2** 

& S. 48th Ave & W. Washington Improvements

CITY PROJECT NO. 2428 & 2516

DATE: **April 27, 2021** 

FILE: Spring Creek Ph 2 Bid Summary.pub

SHEET 3 of 3